

SECTION IV B

Listed on 30.9.2016

Court No. 10

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 56
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO.9636/2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translation)

Sadhu Ram & Ors.

....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Tarsem Singh

....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.4.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Issue notice.

Mr. Rathore, learned counsel appears for the respondent and accepts notice on his behalf. Status quo as of today, shall be maintained until further orders.

On a suggestion made by the Court, both the learned counsel have submitted that they have no objection in making an attempt for settlement of their disputes by way of mediation. The parties are directed to appear before the mediation centre attached to the High Court of Punjab & Haryana on 26th April, 2016 at 11 a.m. We request the Coordinator of the mediation centre to forward the report to this Court within two months thereafter. List after the report is received."

It is submitted that Mr. U.S. Prasad, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & memo of Appearance on behalf of sole respondent.

It is further submitted that Director, Mediation & Conciliation Centre, Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh has vide letter no. 2402 transmitted Mediation report. As per report of mediation failed.(copy enclosed).

It is further submitted that Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate for the petitioners has on 21.9.2016 filed an application for permission to file additional documents with application for exemption from filing official translation of Annexures A-2 to A-5 the same have been registered as I.A nos. 2 and 3 and being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 29th day of September, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.
Mr. U.S. Prasad, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

neeraj